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DEAN AND DEAN CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

11909 BRICKSOMY AVE., SUI'TI W] Deonald A Iean, CI'A
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 708106 David P. Dean, CPA
TELEPHONE: (225)292-7554

FAX: (225) 292-7525

Independent Auditors' Report

Fcbruary 26, 1999

Honorable Basil P. Scalise

West Baton Rouge Parish Asscssor
P.O. Box 76

Port Allen, Louisiana 70767

We have audited the comaponent unit financial statements of the West Baton Rouge Parish Asscssor, as of and for the year
cnded December 31, 1998, as listed in the foregoing table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of
the West Baton Rouge Parish Assessor. Our responsibility is 10 express an opinion on these financial statements based on
our audit.

We conducted our audit 1n accordance with gencerally acoepted auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the componcnt unit financial statements are free of
matcrial misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in
the genceral purpose financial statements,  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
cstimates made by management, as well as cvaluating the overall general purpose financial statcment presentation. W
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opimon, the component unit financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial position of cach of

the fund types and account groups of the West Baton Rouge Parish Asscssor at December 31, 1998, and the resulis of
opcrations of the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with gencrally accepted accounting principlcs.

Rcspcct__f ully submitied,
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Dean and Dcan, CPA'S



WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS

DECEMBER 31, 1998

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Ad valorem taxes receivable

Prepaid expenses
Office furnishings and equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

Accounts payable

Total Liabilities

Fund Equity
Investment in general
fixed assets
Fund balance:
Unreserved-undesignated

Total Fund Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

See Accompanying Notes

Governmental

Fund Type Account Group

General
Fund

General
Fixed
Assets

STATEMENT A

Totals

(Memorandum

Only)

$§ 230,785
368,792
1,555

100,548

$ 601,132

$ 100,548

$ 230,785
368,792
1,655

100,548

$ 701,680

$ 1,151

v 1,151

1,151

599,981

1,151

100,548

100,548

599,981

599,881

$ 601,132

100,548

700,529

$ 100,548

¢ 701,680
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WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

REVENUES

Ad valorem taxes
Preparation of municipal tax rolls
Use of property and money - interest

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES

Personal services and
related benefits

Materials and supplies

Operating services

Capital outlay

Travel and other charges

Total Expenditures

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES
FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR

See Accompanying Notes

STATEMENT B

394,046
3,033
17,250

414,329

332,019
14,975
5,971
36,069
7,531

396,565

17,764

082,21/

599,981
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WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR STATEMENT C
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER31, 1998

Variance-
Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable}
REVENUES
Ad valorem taxes 360,000 $ 394,046 $ 34,046
Preparation of municipal tax rolls 3,000 3,033 33
Use of property and money - interest 17,000 17,250 250
Total Revenues 380,000 414,329 34,329
EXPENDITURES
Personal services and
related benefits 335,000 332,019 2,981
Materials and supplies 17,000 14,975 2,025
Operating services 7,000 5971 1.029
Capital outlay 36,000 36,069 (69)
Travel and other charges 8,000 7,531 469
Total Expenditures 403,000 396,565 6,435
EXCESS OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (23,000} 17,764 40,764
FUND BALANCE AT
BEGINNING OF YEAR 582,217 582,217
FUND BALANCE AT
END OF YEAR 659,217 $ 599,981 3 40,764

See Accompanying Notes




WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR

Port Allen, Louisiana
Notes 1o the Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 1998

A. THE ASSESSOR

As provided by Article VI, Section 24 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, the assessor is elected by the voters of the
parish and scrves a four-year term.  The assessor assesses all real and movable property in the parish, subject to ad
valorem taxation. The assessor is authorized to appoint as many deputics as may be necessary for the cfficient operation of
the office and provide assistance to the taxpayers of the parish, The deputics arc authorized to perform all functions of the
office, but the asscssor is officially and pecuniarily responsible for the actions of the deputics.

The asscssor’s oflice is located in the West Baton Rouge Parish Courthouse in Port Allen, Louisiana, The asscssor employs
six cmployees, including five deputics. In accordance with Louisiana law, the asscssor bascs rcal and movable propeity
asscssments on conditions cxisting on January | of the tax year. The asscssor completcs an assessment listing by May | of
the tax ycar and submits the list to the parish governing authority and the Louisiana Tax Commission, as prescribed by
law. Once the asscssment listing 1s approved, the assessor submits the assessment roll to the parish tax collector, who is
responsible for the collection and distribution of taxes to the various taxing bodics.

B. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements of the West Baton Rouge Parish Assessor have been prepared in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied 1o government unils.  The Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-seiting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial

rcporting principles.

Reporting Entity

As the governing authonty for the parish, for reporting purposes, the West Baton Rouge Parish Police Jury is the financial
reporting entity for West Baton Rouge Parish. The financial reporting entity consisis of (a) the primary government, (b)
organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and (¢) other organizations for which nature
and significance of their relationship with the primary government arc such that exclusion wonld cause the reporting
cntity's financial statements {o be misleading or incomplete.

GASB Statement No. 14 cstablished crifena for defermining which component units should be considered part of the
West Baton Rouge Pansh Police Jury for financial reporting purposes.  The basic criterion for including a potential
component unit within the reporting entity is financial accountability. The GASB has set forih criteria 1o be considered in
determining financial accountability. This criteria includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and (a) The ability of the police
jury to 1imposc its will on that organization and/or (b) The potential for the organization to provide
specific financial benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the police jury.

2. Organizations for which the police jury does not appoint a voling majority but are fiscally
dependent on the police jury.

3. Organizations for which the seporting entity financial statements would be misleading if
data of the organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the relationship.



WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR
Port Allen, Louisiana

Notcs to the Financial Statcments

As of and for the Year Einded December 31, 1998

~ Because the police jury has authority over the Asscssor's capital budget, the Asscssor was considered 1o be fiscally

dependent on the police jury. For this reason the Assessor was determined 1o be a component unit of the West Baton
Rouge Parish Police Jury, the reporting entity.  The accompanying financial statements present information only on the
funds maintained by the Assessor, and do not present information on the police jury, the gencral government services
provided by that governmenial unit, or the other governmental units that comprise the financial reporting entity.

Fund Accounting

The assessor uses funds and account groups to report on its financial position and the results of its opcrations.  Fund
accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by scgregating transactions

relating to certain government functions or activitics.

A fund is a scparate accounting entity with a sclf-balancing set of accounts.  An account group, on the other hand, is a
financial reporting device designed to provide accountability for certain assets and liabilitics that are not recorded 1n the
funds because they do not directly affect net expendable available financial resourees.

Funds of the assessor arc classified as governmental funds. Governmental funds account for the assessor’s gencral
activitics, including the collcction and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monics and the acquisition of gencral
fixed asscts.

The General Fund, as provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 47:1906, is the principal fund of the asscssor and accounts
for the operation of the assessor's office.  Ad valorem tax revenue authorized by Act 223 of 1984, 1s acoounted for in this
fund. General opcrating expenditures are paid from this fund. This is the only fund of the asscssor.

Basis of Accounting

The accounting and financial reporting trecatment applied to a fund is determined by 1ts measurement focus. The General
Fund is accounted for using a current {financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus only current
assets and current liabilities generally arc included on the balance sheet.  The operating statement of the General Fund
presents increases and decreases in net current assets.  The modificd accrual basis of accounting is used by the General
Fund. The General Fund uscs the following practices in recording revenucs and expenditurcs:

Revenues

Ad valorem taxes are recorded in the year the taxes are asscssed.  Ad valorem taxes are assessed for the calendar year,
become due on November 15 of each year, and become delinquent on December 31. The Taxes are generally collected in
December of the current year and January and February of the cnsuing year.

Interest income on time deposits is recorded when camed and available,

Other revenues are recorded when received.

Expenditures

Expenditures arc gencrally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is
incurred.



WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR
Port Allen, Louisiana

Notcs 1o the Financial Statements

As of and for the Year Ended Decemiber 31, 1998

Budget

The assessor prepares a budget at the beginning of cach year based upon prior year expenditures and anticipated revenucs
for the budget year. The proposed budget is preparcd on a modificd accrual basis of accounting and 1s made available for
public inspection no later than 15 days prior to the beginning of the budgeted year. The budget was advertised in the
asscssor's official journal (local paper) on November 13, 1997, The budget was formally adopted on December 1, 1997.

All appropriations lapsc at year end. In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 47:1908, the assessor carrics forward

into subscquent ycars any uncxpired appropriation,

Formal budget integration (within the accounting system) is not employed as a management control device. During the
fiscal year, actual revenues and expenditures are compared (o budgeted revenucs and expenditures by the asscssor. If
actual revenucs arc falling short of budgeted revenues by five per cent or more or if actual expenditures to date plus
projected expenditures for the remainder of the year exceed the budgeted expenditures by five per cent or more, the
original budget is amended by the assessor. Budgeted amounts included in the accompanying financial statcments include
the original adopted budget and all subsequent amendments, The assessor has sole authority to amend the budget.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest beanng demand deposits, and moncy market accounts. Cash
equivalents include amounts in time deposits.  Under state law, the asscssor may deposit funds in demand deposits,
interest bearing demand deposits, money market accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana
law and national banks having their principal offices in Louisiana.

Fixed Asscts

Fixed asscts usced in governmental fund operations (general fixed asscts) arc accounted for in the gencral fixed asscts
account group, rather than in the governmental funds. General fixed assets provided by the parish police jury arc recorded
within the asscssor's general fixed asscts account group. Fixed asscts are valued at historical cost.  No depreciation has
been provided on fixed assets. The account group is not a fund. It 1s concerned only with the measurement of financial
position and docs not involve measurcment of results of operations.

Vacation and Sick Leave

Employces of the asscssor's office carn from 10 to 15 days of vacation leave cach year, depending on length of scrvice.
Vacation lcave must be used in the year carned.  There is no formal policy on sick leave. Sick leave is approved by the
asscssor based on need. There are no accumulated and vested benefits relating 10 vacation or sick lcave.

Total Columns on Statcments

The total columns on the statements are captioned Memorandum Only to indicate that they arc presented only to facilitaic
financial analysis. Data in these columns do not present financial position or resulis of operations in conformity with
generally aceepted accounting pninciples. Neither is such data comparable to a consolidation,
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WIEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR
Port Alicn, Loulsiana

Notes 1o the Financial Statements

As of and for the Ycar Ended December 31, 1998

C. LEVIED TAXES
The following is a summary of authonized and levied ad valorem taxes:
Authorized  Levicd

Millage Millage
Asscssment District (Asscssor) 2.58 2.58

The following are the principal taxpaycers for the panish:

Percentage
1998 of Total
Assgssed Asscssed
Taxpaycr - Type of Busincss Valuation Valuation
Dow Chemical
Co. USA Chemical Plant $ 28,961,110 16.2%
Exxon Qil Refinery 13,651,940 7.6%
Borden Chemical Chemical Plant 13,326,260 7.4%
Placid
Refining Corp. Qil Refinery 7.497 280 4.2%
Total $63,436,590 33.4%
D. CASH AND CASHEQUIVALENTS

At December 31, 1998, the asscssor has cash and cash cquivalents (book balances) totaling $230,7835, as follows:

Dcimand dcposits $ 20,323
Moncy markel account 10,499
Ceriificates of Deposit 199,963

Total $ 230,785

Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge
of securitics owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securitices plus the federal deposit insurance
must at all times cqual the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent bank. These secunitics are held in the name of the
pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both partiecs, These deposit
balances are secured by $120,323 of federal deposit insurance and $110,462 of pledged securities (category 3).

Even though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized under the provisions of GASB Statement 3, Louisiana
Revised Statute 39:1229 impases a statutory requiremcent on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securitics
within 10 days of being notified by the Assessor that the fiscal agent has failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.



WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR
Port Allen, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 1998

L CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

A summary of changes in general fixed asscts (office, furnishings and equipment) follows:

Balance, January 1, 1998 $ 75,517

Additions 36,069

Deductions 11,038

Balance, December 31, 1998 $.100,548
F, PENSION PLAN

Substantially all employces of the West Baton Rouge Parish Asscssor's oflice arec members of the Louisiana Asscssors
Retirement System ("System™), a multipleemploycr, public employce retirement sysiem (PERS), controlled and
administcred by a separatc board of trustecs.

All full-time employees who are under the age of 60 at the time of original cmployment and arc not drawing retirement
benefits from any other public retirement system in Louisiana are required to participate in the Systein.  Employces who
rctire at or after age 55 with at least 12 years of credited scrvice or at or after age 50 with at least 30 years of creditable
service are entitled to a retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, equal to 3 per cent of their final-average salary for
cach year of credited scrvice, not to exceed 100 per cent of their final-average salary.  Final-average salary is the
cmployec's average salary over the 36 consecutive or joined months that produce the highest average.

Employecs who terminate with at 1cast 12 years of service and do not withdraw their employee contributions may retire at
or aflcr age 55 and receive the benefit accrued to their date of termination. The Sysiem also provides death and disability
benelils. Benefits are ¢stablished or amended by state statute.

The System issucs an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial staicments and required
supplementary information for the System.  That report may be obtained by writing 1o the Louisiana Assessors’ Retircment
System, Post Oflice Box 1786, Shreveport, Louisiana 71166-1786, or calling (318) 425-4440.

Plan members arc required by state statute to contribute 7.0 perceit of their annual covered salary and the West Baton
Rouge Parish Asscssor is required to contribute at an actuanially determined rate. The current rate 15 5.75 pereent of
annual covered payroll. Contributions to the System also include one-fourth of one pereent of the taxes shown to be
collectible by the tax rolls of each parish, plus revenue sharing funds appropriated by the legislature.  The contribution
requircments of plan members and the Assessor are cstablished and may be amended by state statute.  As provided by
Louisiana Revised Statute 11:103, the employer contributions are determined by actuarial valuation and are subject 10
change cach year based on the results of the valuation for the prior fiscal year. The Asscssor's contributions to the System
for the years ending December 31, 1998 1997, and 1996, were $14,976, $14,488, and $11,303, respectively, equal to the
roquired contributions for each year.

G. POSTRETIREMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS

The West Baton Rouge Parish Asscssor provides continuing health care benefits for its retired employees.  Substantially
all of the assessor's employecs become cligible for those benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the
asscssor. Thosc benefits for retirecs and similar benefits for active employecs are provided through an insurance company
whos¢ monthly premiums are paid solcly by the asscssor.  The assessor recognizes the cost of providing these benefits
(assessor's portion of premiums) as an expenditure when paid during the year. For 1998 the Assessor paid approximately
$3,453 in insurance premiums for ong retired employec.



WEST BATON ROUGE PARISIL ASSESSOR
Port Allen, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 1998

H. EXPENDITURES OF THE ASSESSOR NOT INCLUDED
IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The asscssor's office is located in the parish courthouse. Expenditures for maintenance and operation of the parish
courthouse are paid by the West Baton Rouge Police Jury.

L. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Asscssor carrics commercial insurance for all major catcgorics of risk including workers' compensation, gencral
Jiability, and automobile lability, There have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage for the current year.
Scttlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the current year or the three prior years,

). YEAR 2000 ISSUES

The year 2000 issuc is the resuli of shortcomings in many electronic data processing sysiems and other clectronic
equipment that may adversely affect the government's operations as carly as fiscal year 1999, the only clectronic data
processing equipment used in the day to day opcrations of the Asscssor is the computer and related software used 1o
calculate the annual tax rolls, The Assessor has received writien assurance from the vendor that the new computer system

and soflware upgrade purchased in 1998 is ycar 2000 comphant.

10
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OTHER REPORTS REQUIRED BY

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

The following pages contain reports on internal control structure and compliance with laws and regulations required by
Government Auditing Standards, issucd by the Comptroller Gengeral of the United States. The report on internal control
structure 1s based solcly on the audit of the financial statements and includes, where appropriate, any reporiable conditions
and/or material weaknesses. The report on compliance with laws and regulations is, likewisc, based solely on the audit of
the presented financial statements and presents, where applicable, compliance matters that would be matcnal to the
presented financial statcments.

11
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DEAN AND DEAN CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

11909 BRICKSOME AVE., SUITE W1 ol A Doan CPA
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70816 David P. Dean. GPA
TELEPHONE: (225) 292-7554

FAX: (225) 292-7525

Independent Auditor's Report on Comphance and on Infernal
Control Over Financial Reporting Basced on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance
with Government Auditing Standards

February 26, 1999

Honorable Basil P. Scalise

West Baton Rouge Parish Assessor
P.O. Box 76

Port Allen, Louisiana 70767

We have audited the accompanying component unit financial statcments of the West Baton Rouge Parish Assessor as of
and for the ycar ended Deoember 31, 1998, and have issucd our report thercon dated February 26, 1999, We conducted
our audit in accordance with gencrally accepted audiling standards and the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptrolicr General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are frec of material misstatement, we
performed tests of the Assessor's compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material cflfect on the determination of financial statement amounts.

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly,
we do not express such an optnionr. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to

be reported under Government Auditing Standards.,

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audil, we considered the West Baton Rouge Parish Asscssor's infernal control over
financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedurcs for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting.  Qur consideration of
the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matiers in the internal control over financial
reporting that might be material weaknesscs,

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control componcnts
docs not reduce to a relatively low level the nisk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the
financial statements being avudited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal
course of performing their assigned functions. ' We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting
and its opcration that we consider to be matenal weaknesses.

This report is intended for the Assessor, management, and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor. Howcever, this report is a
maticr of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Respectfully submitted,

<O

_——

Decan and Dean, CPAs
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WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH ASSESSOR
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

FINDING STATUS

1997-1 The Asscssor's budget for the Year Ended Resolved
December 31, 1997, was not legally adopted
before the beginning of the {iscal year.
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